## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$  : owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Location.

CHAP. 444. build and maintain a railroad in said Pembroke, within the limits of the county and town roads, by the most direct and convenient route from the coal house at the iron works to the mill wharf, with proper sidings at the termini, and at the places of business on each side of said route, to be used by them for the transportation of passengers and freight, the location thereof to be approved by the selectmen of said town, or in case of disagreement, by the county commissioners of said county.

Purpose.

Organization.

Lewis L. Wadsworth, named herein, is authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving seven days' notice in writing to each of the corporators of the time and place of such meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1868.

#### Chapter 444.

An act to incorporate the Richmond Library Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

G. H. Theobald, J. W. Spaulding, A. Libbey, Franklin Houdlette, L. C. Blair, H. M. Folsom, W. H. Stuart, F. B. Torrey, Miss M. J. Toothaker, Mrs. C. B. Alexander, Miss. M. J. Houdlette, Mrs. L. A. Southard, Miss E. Lombard, Miss G. Harward, Mrs. E. Torrey, Mrs. A. Clarke, Mrs. H. D. Carney, Mrs. R. R. Bates, Mrs. A. A. Hager, Mrs. Sarah Hager, Mrs. A. Blanchard, Miss F. Hathorn, Miss A. M. Foster, Miss O. S. Foster, Miss L. M. Hatch, Miss F. Cooper, Mrs. A. Call, Mrs. J. F. Bates, Mrs. S. Goodwin, Mrs. S. Richards, Mrs. H. Libby, Mrs. M. Saunders, Miss I. Theobald, Miss F. Merriman, Miss A. Drew, Miss L. A. Blair, Mrs. J. M. Hager, Mrs. E. Sturtevant, Miss Ellen Dinsmore, D. S. Richards, F. R. Theobald, C. H. T. J. Southard, J. T. Harward, A. K. P. Walker, E. D. Lamson, Levi Mustard, H. Smith, J. Purington, G. M. Hager, J. C. Boynton, S. B. Dinsmore, D. D. Merriman, H. M. Colbath and S. Ordiorne, Jr., their associates and successors, be and they hereby are constituted and incorporated a body politic and corporate forever, by the name of the Richmond Library Association, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal, to take and hold for the objects of their association, any estate real and personal, to an amount not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of at their pleasure,-providing that no property of the corporation shall ever

Powers.

Capital.

be disposed of for the pecuniary benefit of any one or more private CHAP. 445. individuals,—to make and execute any by-laws for the convenient By-laws. management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and generally to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to a corporation instituted for literary and scientific purposes.

W. H. Stuart is hereby authorized to call the first Organization. Sect. 2. meeting of these corporators, by posting a notice of the same in the library room, at said Richmond, at least three days before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 3. The powers granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained, or amended, at the pleasure of the legislature.

conditions of

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1868.

#### Chapter 445.

An act to incorporate The Bradley Union Hall Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Darius Eddy, James J. Norris, Ware Eddy, Moses Corporators. Brown, Samuel F. Harrison, J. M. Bickford, and others, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of The Bradley Union Hall Company, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining at said Bradley a building Location and with its appurtenances for a public hall, and such other purposes purposes. connected therewith not inconsistent with the laws of this state, and for these purposes the said corporators may take and hold property, real and personal, not exceeding ten thousand dollars in value, with power to manage the same as they may think proper, with all the rights and privileges provided by the laws of the state respecting corporations.

Sect. 2. James J. Norris, or either of the other persons named Organization. in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation, by serving written notice thereof on each of the said corporators, at least seven days before the meeting.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1868.